DATA SHEET
  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2016
February, 2025 - Rev. 12
1 Publication Order Number:
NCP1612JP/D
拡張型、高効率の力率補正コント
ローラ

NOTE: Some of the devices on this data sheet have been
DISCONTINUED. Please refer to the table on page 32.
ORDERING INFORMATION
1612x
ALYW
 G
1
10
pfcOK
VCC
DRV
GND
FOVP 1
CS/ZCD
Vcontrol
Vsense
Feedback
FFcontrol
NCP1612A, NCP1612B, NCP1612A1, NCP1612A2, NCP1612A3, NCP1612B2
2
Figure 1. Typical Application Schematic
Table 1. FIVE NCP1612 VERSIONS
Part Number
Typical UVLO
Hysteresis
Condition for
BUV Tripping
(typical threshold)
Maximum
Dead-time
(typical value)
Condition for
Latching-off
(typical threshold)
UVP2 if
VFOVP<VUVP
2
Dynamic Re­
sponse
Enhancer (DRE)
NCP1612A 1.5 V VFOVP < 76%.VREF 48.5 ms VpfcOK > 7.5 V YES Disabled until
pfcOK turns high
NCP1612A1 1.5 V VFOVP < 40%.VREF 48.5 ms VpfcOK > 7.5 V YES Disabled until
pfcOK turns high
NCP1612A2 1.5 V VFB < 76%.VREF 48.5 ms VFOVP > 107%.VREF NO Disabled until
pfcOK turns high
NCP1612A3 1.5 V VFOVP < 40%.VREF 41.5 ms VpfcOK > 7.5 V YES Disabled until
pfcOK turns high
NCP1612B 8.0 V VFOVP < 76%.VREF 48.5 ms VpfcOK > 7.5 V YES Enabled as soon
as the circuit
turns on to
speed-up the
startup phase
NCP1612B2* 8.0 V VFB < 76%.VREF 48.5 ms VFOVP > 107%.VREF NO Enabled as soon
as the circuit
turns on to
speed-up the
startup phase

詳細については、APPLICATION NOTE AND9079/D
を参照してください。
Table 5. ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Circuit Version Marking Package Shipping†
NCP1612ADR2G NCP1612A 1612A SOIC-10
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1612A1DR2G NCP1612A1 1612A1 SOIC-10
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1612B2DR2G* NCP1612B2 1612B2 SOIC-10
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1612A, NCP1612B, NCP1612A1, NCP1612A2, NCP1612A3, NCP1612B2
32
Table 5. ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Shipping†PackageMarkingCircuit Version
DISCONTINUED (Note 9)
NCP1612A2DR2G NCP1612A2 1612A2 SOIC-10
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1612A3DR2G NCP1612A3 1612A3 SOIC-10
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
NCP1612BDR2G NCP1612B 1612B SOIC-10
(Pb-Free)